

25.02.2026

Present: Sh. Vikram Singh, ld. counsel for the DH.
Sh. Susheel Kumar Pandey, ld. counsel for JD.
JD is absent.

Warrant of the arrest of the JD has been received back executed. The Const. Ramesh has taken bail from the JD for his appearance before the court for today's date. The report of the Const. Ramesh is also forwarded by SHO Nihal Vihar.

This court has not issued theailable warrant. This court has issued warrant of arrest of the JD with direction to produce the JD before the court but the SHO, Nihal Vihar has violated the order of this court by not producing the JD in the court. Let show cause notice be issued to SHO PS Nihal Vihar to appear in person and file explanation as to why action be not taken against him.

The court notice of surety Simranjeet Singh has been received back unserved with the report that he has left the given address by selling his property.

Let fresh notice be issued to the surety Simarnjeet Singh on his address mentioned on the bail bond furnished by him.

Ld. counsel for the JD submits that JD could not appear today due to ill health of his mother. Ld. counsel for the JD further submits that JD is ready to pay the settled amount.

Last opportunity is given to the JD to make the payment. JD is also directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

Put up for making payment on 13.03.2026.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
25.02.2026